Chapter 12

NUISANCES?
Art, I. In General. §§ 12-1-12-25%
Art, II. Abatement of Weeds and Trash, §§ 12-26-12-35
Art, 1. City Beautification Comumission, §§ 12-36-12-558
Art. 1v. Abatement of Junked Vehicles and Implements, §§ 12-56-12-61
Art, V. Noise Violations, §§ 12-70-12-78

ARTICLE L IN GENERAL

Sec. 12-1. Definitions.
For the purposes of this article, the following definitions shall apply:
Nuisgnee. A nuisence consists in unlawfully deing any act, or omitting to performa duty, which act or omission;
() Annoys, injures or endan gers the comfort, repose, health or safety of others:
{2} Offends decency;

{3) Unlawfulty interferes with, abstructs or tends to obstruct, er renders dangerous for passage, any lake
or navigable river, stream, canal or basin, or any public park, square, street or highway, or;

(4) In any way renders other persons insecure in life, or in the use of property; provided, this section shalt
not apply to preexisting agricultural activities.

Public nuisance. A public nuisance is one which affects al the samefime an entire community or neighborhood,
or any censiderable number of persons, although the extent of the annoyance or damage inflicted upon the individuals
may be une qual.

Private nuisance. Every nuisance notincluded in the definition of “public nuisance” herein set out is a “private
nuisance.”

{Code 1977, § t4-1)

Sec. 12-2. Nuisan ce unlaw ful.

Itis unlawful for anyperson (owner, lessee or other) to create or ma intain a nuisance within the city, or to p ermit
a nuisance to remain on premises under his control within the city.

{Code 1977, § 14-10)

Sec. 12-3. General power of city.

(a) Determination; summary ahatement. As providedin 50 0.5.§ 16, the city has the power to determine
what is, and what shall constitute, a nuisan ce within its corporate limits and, for the protection of the public health, the
public parks and the public water supply, outside of its corporate limits. Whenever it is practical to do so, the ¢ity has
power summarily to abate any such nuisance after notice to the owner and an opportunity for him te be heard, if this can
be done.

!Charter reference~Nuisances ganerally, § 1-3.

Cross references—Buildings and building regutations. Ch. 5; fire prevention and protecton, Ch. 7: health and sanitation, Ch. &; certain
animals as nuisance, § 4-30; certain structures declared nuisances, § 5-8; streetvi ght-of-way obstruc tions as nui sance, § 16- 17, uncollect ed or dumped
gatbage as miisance, § 18-174.

State law references-Nuisances, 50 O.8.; municipal power to define and summarily abat nuisances, 50 Q8. § 16; health nuisanccs,
63 0.8, §§ 1-1011 et seq.
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{b) Remedies against public nuisance. The remedies againsta public nuisance are:

(1 fndictmentor information. The remedy by indictmentor information is regulated by the law
on crimes and punishment and criminal procedure;

(23 Civil aetion. A private person may maintain an action for a public nuisance if it is specially
injurious o himself, but not otherwise;

(3) Abatement:

a. Abatement by officer. A public nuisance may be abated by any public bedyer
officer authorized thereto by law;

b. Abatement by person injured. Any person may abate a public nuisance which is
specially imjurious to him, by removing or, if necessary, destroying the thing which
constitutes the same, without committinga breach of the peaceer doing unnecessary

injury.
{e) Remedies against private nuisance. The remedies againsta private nuisance are:
(n A civil action;
(2) Abatem ent. A person injured by a private nuisance may abate it by removing, or.if necessary,

destroying the thing which constitutes the nuisance, withoutcomnitting a breach of the peace
or doing unnscessary injury.

{(d) Nuotice; when required. Where a private nuisance results from amere omission of the wrongdoer, and
cannot be abated without entering upon his land, reasonable notice must be given to him before
entering to abate it,

(Code 1977, §§ 14-4-14-6)

See. 12-4, Procedure camulative.

The various procedures for abating nuisances prescribed by this article and by other provisions of law and
ordinances shall be cumulative one to the other, and the city may elect to follow any such proce dure which is applicable
in abating any particular nuisance.

(Code 1977, 4§ 14-28)

Sec. 12-5. Certain public nuisances enumerated.

In addition to other public nuisances declared by other sections of this Code or law, the following are hereby
declared to be public nuisances (said enumeration shall be cumulative and not limitother provisions of law or ordinance
defining public or private nuisances, either in more general or more specific terms):

{5 Unwholesome food or drink. The sale, or offering for sale, of unwholesome food or drink, or the
keeping of a place where such sales or offerings are made;

(2) Intoxicating liguor. The sale, offering for sale, or furnishing ofintoxicating liguorin violation of state
iaw or ordinances of the city, or the keeping of a place where intoxicating liquor is sold, effered for
sale or furnishe d in violation of state law or ord inances of the city;

(3) Obscene malerials. The exposure. display, sale or distribution of obscene pictures, books, pamphlets,
magazines, papers, d ocuments or objects, or thekeeping ofa place where such are exposed, displayed,
sold or distributed;

(4) Gambling premises. The keeping ofa place where persons gamble, whether by cards, slot machines,
punch boards or otherwise;

(5) Premises for prostitution, immoval acts, etc. The keeping ofa place where prostitution, illicit sexual
intercourse or other immoral acts are practiced,;
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Premises where laws or ordinances are violated. The keeping of a place where activities in violation
of state law or ordinance are practiced or carried on;

Contagious disease. The public exposure of a person having a contagious disease;

Loud or unusual noises. The continued making of loud or unusnal noises which annoy persons of
ordinary sensibilities, or the keeping of an animal which makes such noises;

Interference with radio or television reception. The operation or use of any electrical apparatus or
machine which materially or unduly interferes with radio or television reception by others;

Obstruction of siveet or sidewalk. Any use of a street or sidewalk, or a place adjacentthereto, which
causes crowds on such steet or sidewalk, or which etherwise obstructs traffic thereon, except as may
be authorized by law or ordinance.

Water, snow, ete., on street or sidewa Ik, Permitting water or other liquid to flow or fall, orice or snow
to fall, frem any building or structure upon any street or sidewalk:

Mosquite breeding places. All wells, pools, cisterns, bodies or containers of water in which
moesquitoes breed or are likely to breed, or which are so constructed, formed. conditioned or situaled
as to endan ger the public safety:

Breeding places for insects, vermin, etc. Rank weeds or grass, carcasses, accumulations of manure,
refuse or other things which are, or are likely tc be, breeding places for flies, mosquitoes, vermin or
disease germs, and the premises on which such exist;

Dangerous building or structure. Any building or structure which is dangerous to the public health
or safety because of damage, decay or other condition;

Dangerous pits, holes, efe. Any pit, hole or other thing which is so constructed, formed, conditioned
or situated as to endanger the public safety;

Fire or explosion hazard. Any fire or explosion hazard which endangers the public safety;

Dangerous or desiructive occupation or activify. Any oceupation of activity which endangers the
public peace, health, morals, safety or welfare;

Motor vehicle or trailer without current license plate. Any motor vehicle (whether in operating
condition or not) without a eurrent vehicle license plate as required by law for vehicles used on the
public highway, when stored or kept in a residential district; and any trailer without a current trailer
license plate asrequired by law for trailess used on the public highway, when stored or kept in a res-
idential district;

Noisy, unsanitqry stable, efc. Any stable or other place where animals are kept that may become
obnoxious or annoying to any residentof this cityby reasonof any noise or noises made by theanimal
therein, or by reason of lack of sanitation;

Offensive dog kennels. The keeping of any dog kennels within this city for the breeding and raising
of dogs, thatshallbecome offensive orannoying to the public by reason of the barking and noise made
by the animals therein contained;

Vault, cesspool, efe. Any vault, cesspool or sink used to receive humar excrement, slops, garbage,
refuse or other filthy substance;

Dangerous pond, refuse, manure, efc. Any pond, siop, tmsh, refuse, cobs, manure or decayed or
decaying vegetable matler, left, kept or mainiained in such condition as to endanger the public health;

Heg pen. The keeping of any ho g pen within the limits of this city;

Unsanitary privy, water closel. Bvery privy or water closet which shall not be in an overfl owing,
leaking or filthy condition;

Exposed animal hides. Any green orunsalted hides of any animal keptin any exposed or epen place
within the limits of this city;
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{26) Unsanitary drainage, waste receptacle. Any unclean, foul, leaking or broken or defective ditch, drain,
gutter, slop, garbage or manure barrel, box or other receptacle, in this city; and

27y Decayed or burned buildin g or structure. Every building or other stru cture that shall become unsafe
and dangerous from fire, decay or other cause, or shall be detrimental fo the health, safety or welfare
of this city or itsinhabitants from any cause.

{Code 1977, § 14-7,0rd. No. 704, § 1,5-15-79)

Cross references—Noise made by animais, § 4-11; build ings and building regulations, Ch. 5; fire prevention and protection, Ch. 7. licenses
mad business regulations, Ch. 9; motor vehicles and traffic, Ch. 10; useand obstructionof strees, §§ 16-16 et seq.; sewers, §§ 18-006 ef seq.

Sec. 12-6. Summary abatement.

{a) Some nuisances are of such nature as to constitute a grave and immediate danger to the peace, health,
safety, morals or welfare of one or more persons of the public generally. Htis recognized that circumstances may be such
as to justify, and even to require, the mayer or other appropriate officer or agency of the city to take immediate and
proper action summ arily to abate such nuisances, or to reduce or suspend the danger until more deliberateaction can be
taken toward such abatement.

(b} The chief of the fire depariment, the chiefl of police, the city atterney, the cede enforcement officer,
the building official, the electrical inspector, the plumbing inspector, any other official, employee or board member of
the city, or any resident or residents of the city may submit to the city beautification commission or, pursuant o
subsection {g) hereof, to the city council a statement asto the existence of a nuisance as defined by the ordinances of the
city orstate law, and a request or recommendation thatit be abated.

(¢) In addition to proceedings hereunder being commenced by statement as provided in subsection (b}
hereof, said proceedings may also be commenced upon motion of any member of the city beautification commission
made in any meeting of said commission,

(d) The city beautification commission, or the city council acting pursuant to subsection (g) hereof, shall
determine whether or not the alieged public nuisance is a public nuisance in fact. For the purpose of gathering evidence
on the subject, the city beautification commission, or the city council, as the case may be, throug h the city attorney, shall
have the power to subpoena and examine witnesses, books, papers and other effects. Before proceeding © abate the
nuisance, or to have it abated, the city clerk shall give notice ofa hearing on the proposed abatement to the owner of any
property concerned and to any other person alleged or deemed responsible for or to be causing the public nuisance, and
an adequate opportunity to be heard, if such notice and opportunity for a bearing canbe given. Such notice to the owner
and other persons concemed shall be given in writing by mail or by service by a police officer, if their names and
addressesare known; however,if the namesand addresses are notknown, and the peace,health, safety, moralk or welfare
of the persen, persons or public adversely affected would not be unduly jeopardized by the necessary delay, a notice of
the hearing shall be published in a paper of general circulation within the city one tinie at least seven (7} days prior to
the date of the hearing.

{e} If the city beautification commission, or the city council, as the case may be, finds that a public
nuisance does in fact exist, it shall direct the ewner and/or other personsresponsible for or causing the public nuisance
to abate it within a specified time if the public interest would not be unduly jeopardized by the consequent delay, or if
the owner {or other persons responsible for or causing the public nuisance) does not abate within the specified time, the
commission or council shall direct the city manager to abate the public nuisance, or to have it abated, if summary abate-
ment is practical, as authorized by 50 O.S. Section 16.

1) If a public nuisance is abated pursuant to this section by the city, the city manager shall determine the
actual cost of such abatement and any expenses necessary in connection therewith, including the cost of notice and
mailing. The municipat clerk shall forward by mail to the owner of the property on which such nuisance existed a
statement of such actual cost and demanding payment. If the abateme nt was dene by the city, the cost to the property
owner for said abatement shall not exceed the actual cost of the labor, maintenance, and eguipment required. If the
abatement was done on a private coniract basis, such contract must have been awarded to the lowest and best bidder, If
payment is not made within thirty (30} days from the date of the mailing of the statement, the municipal clerk shait
forward a certified statement of the amount of the cost to the county treasurer of the county in which the property is
located and the same shall be levied on the property and collected by the county treasurer as other taxes authorized by
law.
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(g) It shall be the duty of the city beautification commission of Pauls Valley, Oklahoma, to institute and
hear all proceedings for the abatement of nuisances pursnant to this section. The property owner, or any other person or
entity aggrieved by a decision of said commission made pursuant to this section shall have a right of appeal to the city
council from any order or decision of said commission. Such appeal shall be taken by filing written notice of appeal with
the municipal elerk within ten (10) days after such decision or order is rendered. Provided, however, that in the case an
alleged nuisance is believed by the complaining party to constitute an immediate threat to the safety, health, or welfare
of the city the delay in abatement of which (due to an appeal or otherwise) would be detrimental to the public safety,
health or welfare, then the complaining party may proceed to have the matter heard by the city council at the earliest time
at which the council may convene and the council may directly hear such alleged emergency nuisance and take action
thereon as provided herein and by law.

{Code 1977, § 14-8; Ord. No. 827, § 1, 3-16-92)

Cross reference-Fire prevention and protection, Ch. 7.

State law reference-Power of city to define and summarily abate nuisances, 50 0.5, § 16.

Sec. 12-7. Abatement by sait in district conrt.

In cases where it is deemed impractical summarily to abate a nuisance, the city may bring suit in the district
court of the county where the nuisance is located, as provided in 50 O.S. Section 17.

(Code 1977, § 14-9)

Sec. 12-8. Health nuisances; abatement.

(a) Pursuant to authority granted by Oklahoma Statutes, the health officer or the city beautification
commission shall have authority to order the owner or occupant of any private premises in the city to remove from such
premises, at his own expense, any source of filth, cause of sickness, condition conducive to the breeding of insects or
rodents that might contribute to the transmission of disease, or any other condition adversely affecting the public health,
within twenty-four (24) hours or within such other time as may be reasonable; a failure to do so shall constitute an
offense. Such order shall be in writing and may be served personally on the owner or occupant of the premises, or
authorized agency thereof, by the health officer or by a policeman, or a copy thereof may be left at the last usual place
of abode of the owner, occupant or agent, if known and within the state, If the premises are unoccupied and the residence
of the owner, occupant or agent is unknown, or is without the state, the order may be served by posting a copy thereof
on the premises, or by publication in at least one issue of a newspaper having a general circulation in the city.

(b) If the order is not complied with, the health officer or the city beautification commission may cause
the order to be executed and complied with, and the cost thereof shall be certified to the city clerk, and the cost of
removing or abating such nuisance shall be added to the water bill or other municipal utility bill of the owner or occupant,
if he is a user of water from the municipal water system or such other utility service. The costs shall be treated as a part
of the utility bill to which it is added and shall become due and payable, and be subject to the same regulations relating
to delinquency in payment, as the utility bill itself. In addition to collection of said costs as a utility assessment, such cost
may also be certified to the county clerk, who shall add the same to the ad valorem taxes assessed against the property,
and such cost shall be a lien against the property until paid, and shall be collected in the same manner as ad valorem taxes
agatinst the property, and when collected shall be paid to the city for reimbursement of the funds used to pay such costs.

(Code 1977, § 14-20; Ord. No. 827, § 6, 3-16-92)
Cross referenceHealth and sanitation, Ch. 8.

State law reference—Authority for above section, 63 0.8, § 1-1011.
Sec. 12-9. Political advertising; defined; prohibited,

{Code 1977, § 14-24; Repealed Ord. No. 842, 10-18-94)

Cross references—Administration, Ch. 2, posting advertising matter on property of another, § 13-21.
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Sec, 12-10. Violation of order or regulation.

Any person who violates any legal order or reguiation made pursuant to this chapter is guilty of an offense.

(Code 1977, § 14-36)

See. 12-11, Condemnation and abatement of dilapidated buildings.

(a) Section 22-112 of Title 11 ofthe Oklahoma Statutes, and all subsequent amendments thereto, is hereby
adopted and incorporated as fully as if set out at length herein, for the purpose of establishing procedures for the
condemnation and abatement of nuisances caused by dilapidated buildings within the corporate limits of the city.

{b) Pursuant to Subsection 6 of § 22-112 of Title 11 of the Oklahoma Statutes, the city council may
designate, by subsequent ordinance, that the duties of the city council as specified and adopted by this ordinance, be
carried out by an administrative officer or administrative body of the city. If an admimstrative body is to carry out the
duties specified herein, said body may be an existing board duly established by the provisions of the Charter or Code
of the city, or a new board may be established, by ordinance, to carry out said duties.

(Ord. No. 823, § 1, 12-15-92)

Sec, 12-12. Boarding and securing dilapidated buildings.

() Section 22-112.1 of Title 11 of the Oklahoma Statues, and all subsequent amendments thereto, is
hereby adopted and incorporated as fully as if set out at length herein, for the purpose of establishing procedures for the
boarding and securing of dilapidated buildings within the corporate limits of the city.

{b) Pursuant to Subsection 8 of § 22-112.1 of Title 11 of the Oklahoma Statutes, the city council may
designate, by subsequent ordinance, that the duties of the city council as specified and adopted by this ordinance, be
cammied out by an administrative officer or administrative body of the city. If an administrative body is fo carry out the
duties specified herein, said body may be an existing board duly established by the provisions of the Charter or Code

of the city, or a new board may be established, by ordinance, to carry out said duties.

(Ord. No. 823, § 1, 12-15-92)

Section 12-13. Garage Sales.
(a) As used in this Section:

Garage Sale shall mean garage sale, yard sale, tag sale, rummage sale, or any public or private sale of household
items, clothes, or other goods conducted not as an ongoing business subject to the business licensure, zoning and/or
home-occupation ordinances of the city, but on a temporary, periodic or oceasional basis at the seller’s home or other

public or private location.

Owner means the owner of record, as shown by the most current tax rolls of the county treasurer, of real
property on which a garage sale is conducted.

Desist Order is an order issued by the zoning administrator, the code enforcement officer, the Beautification
Commission, any police officer, or any other authorized official of the city which notifies the owner of property that a
garage sale is being conducted on the owner’s premises in violation of the provisions hereof.

Sign and place shall have the meanings set forth in Section 13-21 of Article I, Chapter 13, of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Pauls Valley, Oklahoma.

(b) Garage sales may be conducted within the corporate limits of the city only as provided herein.

(©) A fee of $5.00 is hereby imposed for the conduct of garage sales within the corporate limits of the city.
A permit may be issued upon application therefor and payment of said fee which shall authorize the conduct of a garage
sale on dates specified in the application. Each application form shall have attached a copy of this ordinance, and each
application must be signed by the applicant and shall contain an agreement by the applicant to abide by this ordinance
and all other city ordinances. All persons shall be required to post the garage sale permit on the premises on which such
garage sale is conducted. The code enforcement administrator or any other designated city official may periodically
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inspect the conduct of garage sales for compliance with the provisions hereof, Any person conducting a garage sale
without the required permit shall be guilty of an offense and subject to a fine of up to two hundred dollars ($200.00).

{d) The duration of any garage sale shall be limited to three (3) consecutive days with a minimum of a one-
(1-) month interim before another garage sale may be held on the same premises. The duration of a garage shall
comumence with the placement of goods or merchandise on the premises where the garage sale is to be conducted in a
manner so that they are in public view.

(e) Garage sales must be conducted so as to not invite or cause abnormal walk-in or drop-by persons,
vehicular traffic or congestion of public streets.

H No mechanical or electrical equipment or other device or activity shall be allowed which creates any
noise, dust, odor, or electrical disturbance beyond the confines of the premises on which said sale is conducted.

() No sign connected with a garage sale shall be placed on any property within the city limits other than
one non-illuminated sign not more than two (2) square feet in area, placed in the yard or attached to the main or an
accessory building on the premises where the garage sale is being conducted. The display of said sign is limited to the
duration of the garage sale as defined above, and said sign shall be immediately removed by the applicant at the
conclusion of the garage sale. However, nothing in this Code shall be interpreted to restrict the advertising of any garage
sale by television, radio, newspaper or similar advertisements.

(h) The provision of this Section may be enforced by the zoning administrator, the code enforcement
officer, the beautification Commission as a body, any city police officer, or any authorized city official. Enforcement
shall include the issuance, by such authorized person or body, of a desist order to an owner who is found to be in
violation of any of the provisions hereof. Fach day of noncompliance shall constitute a separate and distinct violation.
A fine of up to two hundred dol}ars ($200.00) per day may be imposed for each violation. A garage sale which continues
in violation of this Section shall also be subject to abaternent through injunctive relief from the municipal court.

(Ord. 503, § 16, 3-23-04)
Secs. 12-14-12-258. Reserved.

ARTICLE IL. ABATEMENT OF WEEDS AND TRASH?

Sec. £2-26. State statute adopted,

(2) Section22-111 of Title 11 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and all subsequent amendments thereto, is hereby
adopted and incorporated as fully as if set out at length herein, for the purpose of establishing procedures for the
abatement of nuisances caused by accumulations of weeds and/or trash within the corporate limits of the city.

(b) Pursuant to Subsection 7 of § 22-111 of Title 11 of the Oklahoma Statutes, the city courcil may
designate, by ordinance, that the duties of the city council as specified and adopted by this section, be carried out by an
administrative officer or administrative body of the city. If an administrative body is to carry out the duties specified
herein, said body may be an existing board duly established by the provisions of the Charter or Code of the city, or anew
board may be established, by ordinance, to carry out said duties. '

(Ord. No. 827, § 3, 3-16-92)

{c) Pursuant to Subsection 3 of § 22-111 of Title 11 of the Oklahoma Statutes, a hearing on such weed
or trash nuisance shall not be required. The Code Enforcement Officer or other designated City official shall be
authorized to post the notice required by said statute on the property in addition to mailing as required by said statute.
Upon the giving of the required notice, if such nuisance is not abated within the required time, the City may proceed to
abate said nuisance as soon as practicable after the passage of such time for the abatement of such nuisance by the record
OWner.

(Ord. No. 893, § 1, 7-24-01)

2Ii‘.ditm"s note~Ord. No, 827, §§ 2-5, adopted March 16, 1992 repealed former sections 12-26-12-34 in their entirety, enacted a new
section 12-26, and renumbered former section 12-35 as 1227, Repealed provisions of former Art. I pertained to the abatement of weeds and trash

and derived from the Code of 1977, §§ 14-11-4-19.
Craoss references-Administration, Ch. 2; solid waste, §§ 18-166 e seq.
State law reference—Cleaning and mowing of property by city, 11 0.8. § 22-111.
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Sec. 12-27. Littering.

Tt is declared to be a public or private nuisance, as the case may be, for any person to litter any public or private
street, alley, driveway, parking lot or other property not his own, by throwing, dropping, laying or leaving bottles, cans,
waste paper, trash or other refuse in or upon such public or private property.

(Code 1977, § 14-27)
Cross references-Littering as general offense, § 13-22; solid waste, §§ 18-166 ez seq.

State law reference-Similar provisions, 21 0.S. §§ 1753.3 ez seq., 47 0.8, § 11-11L.

Secs. 12-28-12-35. Reserved.

ARTICLE III. CITY BEAUTIFICATION COMMISSION®

See, 12-36. City beautification commission; created; composition; terra; officers.

(a) There is hereby created a city beautification commission, to be composed of five (5) members. The
mayor and the code enforcement officer shall serve as ex officio members of such cominission, without voting powers.

(b) Upon the nomination of members to the commission by the mayor, with the confirmation of a majority
of the city council, appointments of members shall be for overlapping three-year terms and until their successors are
appointed and qualified.

(c) An effort shall be made to secure the services on the commission of those persons best qualified to
consider and serve the best interests of the community with regard to the overseeing of enforcement of the charter and
code provisions which the commission is charged with affirmatively overseeing.

{d) Vacancies oceurring otherwise then through expiration of a term shall be filled, only for the unexpired
terms, by the mayor with the approval of a majority of the council.
() Upon the appointment and qualification of the members of the comrmission, said commission members

shall meet and elect one of the voting members of their number as chairman, one as vice-chairman and one as secretary;
in addition, the commission may create and fill such other offices as it may deem necessary. The term of all such offices

shall be one year, with eligibility for reelection.

(Ord. No. 824, § 1, 2-16-93)

Sec. 12-37. Jurisdiction.

The city beautification commission shall have jurisdiction over all land within the corporate limits of the ity
and over all Iand owned by the city.

(Ord. No. 824, § 1, 2-16-93)

Sec. 12-38. Rules and regulations.

(a) The city beautification commission shall prescribe and adopt rules and regulations governing and
controlling the transaction of business before it and shall keep a public record of its regulations, transactions and findings.

(b) Regular meetings shall be held at least once each month.

(©) Special meeting may be called at any time by the commission chairman.

(Ord. No. 824, § 1, 2-16-93)

3C‘ross reference—Boards and commissions, §§ 2-21 ¢f seq.
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Sec, 12-39, Duties and powers,
The city beavtification comm ission shall have the following duties and pow ers:

{1 To atfirmatively oversee the enfor cement of a1l provisions of this chapter involving nuisances and any
other provision of this Code, the Charter, and any other state or federai law the purpose of which is
to maintain and ensure the preservation of the beauty and livability of the ¢ ity or the comfort, safety,
health, morals and peace of the citizens of the city;

(2) To hear complaints from citizens regarding violations of the provisions of this chapter invelving
nuisances and any other provision of this Code, the Charter, and any other siate or federal law the
purpose of which is to maintain and ensure the preservation of the beauty ang livability of the city or
the comfort, safety, health, morals and peace of the citizens of the city;

(3} To initiate on its own motion as well as upon complaint from citizens, the enforcement of the
provisions of this chapter involving nuisances and any other provision of this Code, the Charter, and
any cther state or federat Jaw the purpese of which is to maintain and ensure the preservation of the
beauty and fivability of the city or he comfort, safety, health, morals and peace of the citizens of the
city, by instituting or cversesing the institution of enforcementproceedings as maybe provided by any
such provision, ordinance or statute;

(4} To make recommendations to the city council concerning the community's growth, improvement and
beautification;
(5) To hear, investigate and report to the city council all proposals of citizens, civic groups or other

entities regard ing the beautification of the city;

{8) To investigate and report to the city council on ail matters relating to the beauty and livability of the
city or the comfort, safety, health, morals and peace of the citizens of the city; and

{73 To investigate, prepare and recommend to the city council, for adoption, ordinances or amendm ents
to existing ordinances to assist in the furtherance of the beautification ofthe city or in the furtherance
of maintaining or increasing the comfort, safety, heakh, moralk and peace ofthe citizens of the city.

(Ord. No. 824, § 1,2-16-93)

Sec. 12-40. Project review and nuisance complaint procedures.

All nuisance complaints and projects for cily beautification or other matters that fall within the duties and
powers of the commission, as herein specified, that may come before the city council shall be referred to the city
beautification commission for investigation and report before any final action shall be taken thereon. If the city
beautification commission fails to mmake an investigation and report on any such ma tter or subject referred to it, within
sixty (6G) days, or other agreed upon time, the council may proceed to act upon such complaint, plan or project,
Provided, however, that this section shall not apply in the case of an emergency nuisance which poses an imme diate
threat to health or safely of the citizens of the city.

(Ord. No. 824, § 1,2-16-93)

Sec. 1241, City beautifica tion commission to carry out provisions regarding certain nuisances.

The duties and powers of the city as specified in §§ 22-811, 22-112 and 22-112.1 of Title 11 ofthe Oklahoma
Statutes, which have been adopted by reference in sections 1226, 12-11, and 12-12, respectively, of fhis chapter, for
the purpose of establishing procedures for the condemnation and/or abatement of certain ruisances within the corp orate
limits of the city shali be carried out by and are hereby delegated to the city beautification commission.

(Ord. No. 827, § §,3-16-92)

Secs. 12-42-12 -55, Reserved,
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ARTICLE 1V, ABATEMENT OF JUNKED VEHICLES AND IMPLEMENTS

Sec, 12-56. Pefinitions.

Whenever the following term s are used in this article, they shall have the meaningrespectively ascribed to them
in this section:

(1) Junked vehicle means any motor vehicle as defined in Section 1-134 of Title 47 of the Oklahoma
Statutes, which:

a. Ts inoperative and which does not have lawfully affixed thereto both an unexpired license
plate or platesand a vatid motor vehicle safety inspection certification and which is wrecked,
dismantled, parrially dismantled, discarded, or abandoned, or

b. Remains inoperable for a continuous period of more than one hundred twenty (120) days.

(2} Junked implement of hushandry means any implement of insbandry as defined in Section 1-125 of
Title 47 of the Qklshoma Statutes which is wrecked, dismantled, partially dismantied, discarded, or
abandoned, or remains inoperable for a continuous peried of more than one hundred twenty (120)
days.

(3} Junked vehicle or implement part means any part of a vehicle or implement of husbandry which
otherwise does not fall under the definition of a “junked vehicle” or “junked imp lement of husb andry”
as defined herein, including, but not limited to engines, parts of a vehicle or implement chassis or
body, tires, wheels, seats, or any other vebicle part which:

a. Is not in use for its expected or intended purpose or for the purpose for which said item was
manufacturedand which has been dismantied; partizliydismantled; discarded; or abandoned;
or

b, Remains unused for its expected or intend ed purpose or for the purpose for which said item

was manufactyred for a continuous period of more than one hundred twenty (120) days.

{4) Household junk means any consumer good, item of furniture, appliance or other household item
which:

a. is potin use for its expected or intended purpose or for the pupose for which sald item was
manufactured, and whichhas been dismantled,parfially dismantled,discarded,or abandoned,
or

b. Remains unused for its expected or intended purmpaose or forthe purpose for which said item

was manufactured for a continuous period of more than one hundred twenty {120) days.

(5) Owner means the owner of record, as shown by the most current tax rolls of the county treasurer, of
real property containing a nuisance described herein,

{6) Cleaning or clearing means the removal of one or more junked vehicles, junked implements of
husbandry, junked vehicle or implement parts, or items of household junk from property.

{Ord. No. 833, § 1,9-7-93)
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See. 12-57. L.acation or presence of junked vehicles, junked implements of husbandry, er junked vehicle or
implement parfs within city deemed public nuisance; exceptions.

The location or presence of any junked vehicle, junked implement of husbandry, or junked vehicle or implement
part, on any lot, tract, parcel of land or portion thereof, ocenpied or unoccupied, improved or unimproved, within the
corporate limits of the City of Pauls Valley shall be deemed a public nuisance and it shall be unlawful for any person
ar persons to cause or maintain such public nuisance by wrecking, dismantling, rendering inoperable, abandoning or
discarding his or their vehicle, implement, or vehicle or implement part on the property of another or to suffer, permit
or allow the same to be placed, located, maintained or to exist upon his or their own real property; provided that this
section shall not apply to a vehicle, an implement of husbandry, or a vehicle or impiement part which (1) is completely
enclosed within a building in a lawful manner where it is not visible from the street or other public or private property;
(2} 1s stored or parked in a lawful manner on private property in connection with the business ofa licensed vehicle dealer
or a junkyard; or (3) stored on private property provided that such vehicle or implement or part thereof and owtdoor
storage areas are maintained in such a manner that they do not constitute a health hazard and are screened from ordinary
public view by means of a fence, rapidly growing trees, shrubbery, or other appropriate means.

{Ord. No 833, § 1, 9-7-93)

Sec. 12-58. Location or presence of household junk within city deemed public nuisance; exceptions.

The location or presence of any household junk on any lot, tract, parcel of land or portion thereof, occupied or
unoceupied, improved or unimproved, within the corporate limits of the City of Pauls Valley shall be deemed a public
nuisance and it shall be unlawful for any person or persons to cause or maintain such public nuisance by wrecking,
dismantling, rendering inoperable, abandoning or discarding such items on the property of another or to suffer, permit
or allow the same to be placed, located, maintained or to exist upon his or their own real property; provided that this
section shall not apply to (1) household items or parts thereof which are completely enclosed within a building or strue-
ture in a fawful manner where such items are not visible from the street or other public or private property; (2) household
items or parts thereof which are stored in a lawful manner on private property in connection with a duly licensed or
permitted business; or (3) household items or parts thereof stored on private property in outdoor storage areas provided
that the household items and storage areas are maintained in such a manner that they do not constitute a health hazard
and are screened from ordinary public view by means of a fence, rapidly growing trees, shrubbery, or other appropriate
means.

{Ord. No. 833, § 1, 9-7-93)

Sec. 12-59. Abatement of junked vehicles, etc.; procedure and cost of abatement.

{(a) The city may cause property within its corporate Hemits to be cleaned or cleared of such Jjunked, junked
implements of husbandry, junked vehicle or implement part or household junk or such junked vehicles, junked
implements of husbandry, junked vehicle or implement part or household iunk to be removed in the same manner and
according to the same procedure as that set out for the abatement of trash, weeds and grass as provided in Subsections
A 1-6 of § 22-111 of Title 11 of the Oklahoma Statutes

{b) The Pauls Valley city beantification commission is hereby designated to carry out the duties of the
governing body with regard to said procedure as set out in Subsection () of this Section (i.e., the duties set out in
Subsections A1-6 of § 22-111 of Title 11 of the Okiahoma Statutes). A property owner shall have a right of appeal to
the city council of the City of Pauls Valley from any order, finding or determination of said commission. Such appeal
shall be taken by filing written notice of appeal with the city clerk within ten (10) days after the administrative order is

rendered.

Supp. 9 (7-31-08) 811



PAULS VALLEY CODE

(c) If the city causes property within the corporate limits to be cleaned or cleared of junked vehicles,
junked implements of husbandry, junked vehicle or implement part or household junk in accordance with the procedures
provided for herein, any subsequent junked vehicle, junked implement of husbandry, junked vehicle or implement part
or household junk kept, maintained, located or stored on the same such property in violation of the provisions of this
article occurring within a six-month period may be declared to be a nuisance and may be summarily abated without
farther prior notice to the property owner. At the time of each such summary abatement, the city shall notify the property
owner of the abatement and the costs thereof. The notice shall state that the property owner may request a hearing within
ten (10) days after the date of mailing the notice. The notice and hearing shall be as provided for in subsection (a) of this
section. Unless otherwise determined at the hearing the cost of such abatement shall be determined and collected as
provided for in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Subsection A of § 22-111 of Title 11 of the Oklahoma Statutes. Provided, however,
that this subsection shall not apply if the records of the county clerk show that the property was transferred after notice
was given pursuant to subsection (a) of this section.

(Ord. No. 833, § 1, 9-7-93)

Sec. 12-60. Application.
Nothing in this article shail affect ordinances that permit immediate removal of a vehicle or other obstruction
left on public property which constitutes an obstruction to traffic,

(Ord. No. 833, § 1, 9-7-93)

Sec. 12-61. Penalty.

Upon conviction for violation of any provisions of this article relating to the maintaining of a public nuisance
as described herein or in permitting or allowing such public nuisance to exist, such violator shall be punished by a fine
up to the maximum amouat allowed for such violation or offense pursuant to Tir, 11 OKLAHOMA STATUTES, §14-111,
as the same is currently enacted, or as the same may be hereafter amended. Each day upon which any such nuisance shall
continue shall constitute a separate offense and a separate fine may be imposed therefor.

(Ord. No. 833, § 1, 9-7-93; Ord. No. 880,§ 4, 6-27-00; Ord. No. 925, § 4, 3-11-08)
ARTICLE V. NOISE VIOLATIONS

Section 12-768.  Findings of Fact,
It is found and declared that:
1. The making and creation of excessive, unnecessary noise within the City is a condition which has
existed for some time and the extent and volume of such noise is increasing;

2. The making, creation or maintenance of such excessive unnecessary, unnatural or unusual noise,
prolenged in time, place and use, affects and is a detriment to public health, comfort, convenience,
safety, welfare and prosperity of the residents of the City; and

3. A substantial body of scientific and technological knowledge and expertise exists by which noise is
recognized as sound which is excessive and thereby unwanted and rejectable, and may be substantially
abated; and

4. The necessity in the public interest for the provisions and prohibitions hereinafter contained and
enacted, is declared as a matter of legislative determination and public policy in pursuance of and for
the purpose of securing and promoting the peace and quiet for the greater assurance of public health,
comfort, convenience, safety, welfare and prosperity of the City and its inhabitants.

(Ord. 868, § 1, 6-8-99}
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Section 12 -71.  Definitions.

The foifowing words, terms, and phrases, when used in this chapter, shallhave the meanings subscribed to them
in this section:

Construction means any site preparation, assembly, erection, substantial repair, alferation, or similar, action
excluding demolition, for or of public or private rights-of-way, structures, utilities or similar property.

Continuoussoundmeans any sound, essentially without interruption, whick exists fora periodof'six (6) minutes
or more.

Demolitionmeans any dismantling, intentional destruction, orremoval ofstructures, utilities, public or private
right-of-way surfaces, or similar property.

Device means any mechanical object or piece intended to produce, or which produces the resulant effect
objectively sought when operated or used.

Emergency means any occurrence ot set of circumstances involving actual or imminent physical trauma or
property damage which demands immediate action,

Emergency vehicle means vehiclesof the Fire, Police and Highway Patrol Depariments and legally authorized
ambulances and emergency vehicles of State de partments,

Emergen cy work means any work performed for the purpose of preventing or alleviating physical traumas or
property damage threatened or caused by an emergency.

Excessive sound means that sound level which elicits complaints usually independent of each other in the
estimate atthe sound’s being acceptable or unacceptable.

Gross vehicle weight rating (GVWR) means the value specified by the manufacturer as the recommended
maximum loaded weight of a single motor vehicle. Tn cases where trailers and tractors are separable, the gross
¢ombination weight rating (GCWR ), which is the value specified by the manufacturer as the recommended maximum
loaded weight of the combination vehicle, shall be used.

Impulisive sound means sound pulses of short duration, usually less than one second, with an abrupt onset and
rapid decay.

Motor vehicle means every vehick self-propelled on land and every vehicle propelled by electric power
obtained from averhead troiley wires, but not operated upon rails; provided, however, the definition of mo tor vehicle
shall not include implements of husbandry.

Muffler means a deviee for abating the sound of escaping gases of any internal combustion engine.

Noise means any sound which annoys or disturbs humans or which causes or tends to cause an adverse
psychological or physiological effect on humans.

a. Noise disturbance means any plainly audible sound which:
(13 injures or endangers the safety orhealthof a human: or
(2} annoys or disturbs a reasonable person of normal sensitivities; or
{3) endangers or injures personal or real property.
b. Plainly audible means where the listener clearly can hear the content of the sound produced by the

noise source. Sounds which may be clearly audible include, but are not limited to, musical rhythms,
spoken words, vocal sounds, and engine noises.

Person means any individual, association, partnership, or corporation, and includes any officer, employee,
department, agency or instrumentality ofthe State or any political subdivision of the State.

Powered model vekicle means any self-propelled airborne, waterborne, or landborne planr, vessel, or vehicle,
which is not designed to carry persons, including, but not limited to, any model airplane, boat. car, or rocket.

(Ord. 868, § 1,6-8-99)
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Section 12-72.  Prohibited Generally.

It shall be unlawful for any persen to make, continue, or cause to be made or continue any excessive,
unnecessary or unusual noise disturbance or any noise which either annoys, disturbs, injures or endangers the comfort,
repose, health, peace, or safety or others, within the limits of the City.

(Ord. 868, § 1,6-8-99)

Section 12-73. Specific Prohibitiens.

The following acts, among others and not to exclude other such acts, are declared t© be excessive or unusual
noises in violktion ofthis ordinance, except and unless in the ur gent interest of public health, welfare, and safety, a permit
has been issued by e ¢city manager for continuance or performance oversuch time periods as may be so stated, namely:

Animals and Birds. Owning, maintaining, harb oring, or maintaining for hire any animat or animals, bird or birds,
which, by frequent or prolonged noisemaking, cause, ortend to cause excessive sound levels, whether originating from
public or private facilities, except publicly-owned and/or publicly-operated zoos. Police dogs may be exempted frem
the prohibitions of this section under such terms and conditions as City Manager or Council may establish.

Structural or roadw ay cons truction, de molition and’or rep air. Performance of construction, demolition, and/or
repair work at or on any structural ot roadway project or undertaking whether by manual or mechanical means, such as
to produce a noise disturbance.

Exhausts. Discharge into the open air of the sound-iaden exhaust from, or escape of excessive sound from
working parts of the transmission or conveyance of fluids or solids through piping, conduit, or by way of other
mechanical transporn, stafionary, portable or mobile engine or engines or motorized vehicle or vehicles, such as to
produce a noise disturbance.

Horns, whistles, sirens, firearms, explosives or fireworks. Sounding of horns, whistles, sirens, fireamms ot other
such alarm or announcement device, whether manual or power-operated , or the detonation of fireworks or explosives
exceptas required as waming of fire, naturat disaster or other impending or incidental danger. o1 which may be required
as a part of taw enforcement, by emergency, eras excepted by § 12-74,

Radios, television, equipm ent, electronic audio e quipm ent, musical instrunents and similar devices, Operating
or permiiting the use or operation of any device designed for sound production, ampiification, or repreduction, including
but not limited io any radic, musical instrument, phonograph, television set, pe recorder, loud speaker, or other similar
device,

Between the hoursof10:00 p.m. and 7:00 2.m. the followin g day so as fo be plainly audible withim any dwelling
unit which isnot the source of the sound; or

On public property or en a public right-o f-way so as to be plainly audibie fifty feet or more from such device,
excepf as authorized by permit.

Boistercus, belligerent, or efamorous noisemaking. Shouting, carousing, singing or other prolonged
noisemaking such as to cause or tend to cause excessive sound pressure levels.

Watercraft. Operation of any motorized surface boat or underwater vehicle, whether on land, water
impoundment, lake, stream, diversion channel, or astride a conveyance, such as to produce 3 noise disturbance.

Powered models or tovs. Operation of powered models or toys such asto produce a noise disturbance.

Airport and aircrafi operations. It shall be unlawful to run, test o ctherwise operate arcraft engines on the
ground or eperate an airport facility in such a manner as to cause or tend to cause noise disturbance. Nothing in this
section shall be construed to prohibit, restrict, penalize, or enjoin or in any mannet regulate the movement of aircraft
which are, in all respects, conducted in accordance with, or pursuant to applicable federal laws or regulations, or air
traffic control instructions.
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Place of public entertainment. Operating, or permitting to be operated in any place of public entertainment
during any hour of eperation when patrons or customers may be expected, any loudspeaker or sound amplifier which
preduces, reproduces or amp lifies sound, at a peint nermally to be occupied by a patron or customer which producesa
noise disturbance, unless a conspicuous, legible sign,readable bya person with 20/20 vision ats distance within ten (10}
feetof'it,is posted at or within five {5) feet ofeach public entrance and not more than five {5} feet above the level ofthe
ground, floor, or other entrance threshold, which sign shall state:

“WARNING SOUND LEVELS WITHIN MAY CAUSE PERMANENT HEARING
IMPAIRMENT”

This provision shall not be construed te allow the operation of such loudspeaker or sound amplifier i such
manner as to violate Paragraph (11) below.

Noise sensitivezone. Creation of ancise disturbance within five hundred (500) feet of any school, or other such
institution of learning, church, hospital, convalescent hospital or mass-care home, or court of law.

Property owner as violator. No property owner, lessor or lessee shall knowingly allow any automobile,
motorcycle, minibike or other vehicle which creates a noise disturbance to be driven across his property. Nothingin this
section shalt be construed asto prohibit the arrest of the operators of said vehicks as nay be provided by this code.

(Ord. 868, § 1,6-8-99)

Section 12-74.  Exemptions.
The following sources of potentially excessive sound shall be exempt from noise control regulation:

i Safety signals and alarm devices, storm warning sirens or homs and the authorized testing of such
equipment, emergency velicle sirens or horns used when responding to an emergency and emergency
pressure relief valves.

2. Noise created or to be created as the result of provisions of Section 12-73 such that a permit shali be
issued beforehand by the City Manager, and such event shall be conducted in accord with provisions
of such permit.

3. Disaster or other emergency, or, as result of such disaster, demanding the immediate undertaking by
operators and/or mechanical devices for relief of stress thus created,

4. Organized sporting events.

5. Nen-commereial public speaking and public assembly activities conducted on any public space or
public right-o f-way.

6. Interstate railway Jocomotives and frains en route, and not engaged in switching operations within
residential land use classifications between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.

(Ord. 868, § 1, 6-8-99)

Section 12-75. Permit.

Al Application for a permit for relief ffom noise restrictions designated in this chapter, on the basis of
undue hardship, may be made to the city Manager or his authorized representative. Any such
application shall set out clearly the conditions describing the undue hardship so alleged.

B. A permit may be granted only upon sufficient and reliable showing in said application that such
conditions indicate one or more of the following to be true:

1. Additional time is necessary for the applicant to alter or medify hisactivity or operation to
comply with this chapter; or,

2. The activity, operation, or noise source wiil be of temperary duration, and cannot be
performed in a manner that would comply with other sections of this chapter; and,

3. No other reasonable alternative is available to the ap plicant.
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C. A permit maybe granted only foran effective time period ofthree (3) days or less, except in the case
of, construction and/or demolition, the effective time period of such permit shall not exceed forty-five
{(45) days continuous time lapse. A permit may be renewed while the urgentnecessity continues for
three (3) days or less, except in the case of consfruction and/or demolition, said renewal shall not
exceed forty-five (43) days. Any such permit thus granted shall state ali conditions upon whichit may
be granted including, but not limited to, effective date, time of day location, Himitations of and/or
equipment invoived, an d any other ¢ ondifions or reguirements the City Manager may deem necessary
to minimize the adverse effects upon the community or surrounding neighberhood,

(Ord. 868, § 1,6-8-99)

Section 12-76. Duties and responsibilities of Municipal Departments.

(a) All departments and agencies of the city shail, to the fullest extent consistent with other ordinances,
carry out their programs in such a manner as to further the policy of this cha pter and in c coperation with the enforcement
of it.

(b) All departments whose duty it isto review and approve new projects or changes to existing projects,
that result, or may result, in the production of excessive sound levels shall consult with the agent ofenforcement prior
to any such ap proval.

(Ord. 868, § 1,6-8-99)

Section 12-77. Penalty.

1. Any person who violates any provision ofthis chapter shall, upon conviction thereof, be guilty of an,
offense against the City.

2. Each day of violation of any provision of this chapter shall constitute a single offense if the
disturbance is continuous. If the disturbance is not continuous, each violation of any pro vision of this
chapter shall constitute a separate offense, although committed on the same day.

(Ord. 868, § 1,6-8-99)

Section 12-78. Injunctive Relief.

As an additional remedy, any activity, canduct, or the operation or maintenance of any device, instrument,
vehicle or machinery which is continuing in nature and in viclation of any ordinance provision hereof, and which causes
discomfort or annoyance, or which endangers the comfort, repose, health or peace of residents In the ares, or which
produces a noise disturbance shall be deemed, and is declared to be, a public nuisance and may be subject te abatement
summarily by a restraining order or injunction issued by a court of competent jurisdiction. Further, an injunction or
restraining order may be issued pursuant to the statutes of the state of Oklahoma.

(Ord. 868, § 1,6-8-99)
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